MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 56

Chapter 56.

An Act to amend the charter of the Maine Baptist Missionary Convention.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to hold real and personal property.

The Maine Baptist Missionary Convention is SECT. 1. hereby authorized to hold real and personal estate to the amount of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, for the purposes of its incorporation.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1887.

Chapter 57.

An Act to incorporate the Winter Harbor Water Supply Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators:

Corporate name

Purpose.

SECT. 1. Edward A. Baker, David B. Flint, Charles J. Guptill, Ira B. Foss and Roderick Pendleton, and their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Winter Harbor Water Supply Company, for the purpose of furnishing the inhabitants of that part of the town of Gouldsboro, in the county of Hancock, in the state of Maine, known as Winter Harbor, and its vicinity, and steam and sailing vessels resorting to Winter Harbor, with water for the extinguishment of fires, for generating steam, and for domestic and other purposes.

May take water

from Birch Har-bor Pond, etc.

The said corporation for the purposes aforesaid, may take and hold, by purchase or otherwise, the waters of Birch Harbor Pond in said town of Gouldsboro, and the waters of any ponds, springs or streams, or any other water sources

in the town of Gouldsboro, and the waters flowing into said ponds and the effluents from the same and all water rights connected therewith and the water rights connected with any of said springs and streams and water sources, and also all lands, rights of way and easements, necessary for holding and preserving said water, and for conveying the same to any part

of said town, and may erect on the land thus taken or held, proper dams, reservoirs, buildings, fixtures and other struct-

ures, and may make excavations, procure and operate machin-

-lands, rights of way, etc.

-erect dams.